## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, DHUBRI

## ADVERTISEMENT Dtd. 11-09-2024

Applications are invited from eligible citizens of India in Standard Form as prescribed in Assam Gazette of Part-IX for filling up the vacant post (highlighted hereunder in the table) in the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Dhubri.

SI. No.	Name of the Post	No. of Post	Scale of Pay with Grade Pay	Eligibility Criteria
1	Head Assistant	01		The candidate who must have served as Supervisiory Assistant or a Sheristadar of Munsiff or a Sheristadar of Asstt. District & Sessions Judge or Upper Division Assistant continuously for 3 years in the District & Sessions Judges establishment on the 1st day of September 2024 as per the Assam District & Sessions Judges Establishment (Ministerial) Service Rule, 1987.

## **General Conditions:**

- 1. Candidates have to submit the filled up Standard Form through proper channel along with self-attested copies of educational qualification certificate(s), experience certificates, Copy of A.C.R. for last three year, NOC from the employer, copy of updated Service Book, along with 3 (three) recent passport size Coloured photographs.
- 2. Incomplete application will be rejected without any intimation.
- 3. The envelope containing the application should mention the name of the post indicating "APPLICATION FOR THE POST OF HEAD ASSISTANT" super scribed on the top of the envelope.
- 4. Applicant should provide their e-mail id, if available, and their mobile number in their application.
- 5. No individual call letter will be issued to the candidates separately. However, the list of sort listed candidates for the said post as well as Date/Time/Venue for the interview will be uploaded in the official website of Dhubri District Judiciary (<a href="https://dhubri.dcourts.gov.in/">https://dhubri.dcourts.gov.in/</a>) and Notice Board of the office of the undersigned.
- 6. Candidates are advised to visit the official website of Dhubri District Judiciary regularly to get updated information.

No T.A./D.A. will be admissible for appearing the interview.

7. Canvassing in any manner will lead to disqualification.

8. Applications should reach the office of the undersigned on or before 30-09-2024 during office hours.

The Selection Board reserves the right to cancel, alter or modify advertisement or other terms and conditions of the advertisement without prior notice, if circumstance justifies.

> Sd/- P. C. Kalita District & Sessions Judge Dhubri

Copy forwarded to:-

1. The District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup(M)/Kamrup, Amingaon/ Darrang/ Mangaldoi/ Udalguri/ Sonitpur, Tezpur/ Lakhimpur/ Dhemaji/ Nalbari/ Barpeta/ Bongaigaon/ Kakrajhar/ Chirang/ Baksa/ Goalpara/ Morigaon/ Nagaon/ Golaghat/ Jorhat/ Sivsagar/ Dibrugarh/ Tinsukia/ Dima Hasao/ Karbi Anglong/ Cachar/ Silchar/ Hailakandi/ Karimgani/ Hojai/ Charaideo/ South Salmara-Mankachar/ Majuli/ Biswanath/ Bajali/ West Karbi Anglong. All the District & Sessions Judges are requested to circulate the advertisement among all aspirant candidates.

Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Dhubri. He is directed to upload the advertisement in the official website and to mail to all the above mentioned District

& Sessions Judges establishment.

3. Notice Board, office of the undersigned.

4. Office copy.

Chariman Selection Board -cum -District & Sessions Judge, Dhubri